FAST RFP QUESTIONS – POSTING 4 – 30 OCT 00



CORRECTION:  POSTING 3, POSTED 17 OCTOBER 00, QUESTION 2: RESPONSE TO QUESTION IS HEREBY REVISED AS FOLLOWS.  WE APOLOGIZE FOR ANY CONFUSION THIS MAY HAVE CAUSED.



2.  Based on the terms and conditions, rates tables, and all other attachments included in the RFP, the following table depicts our understanding of the requirement and the direction by which we have proceeded in compiling the myriad of labor rates (Prime and Subcontractor) required for submittal:



Profit Applicability�������T&M�FP�CR��Prime Labor Rates�Yes�No   **�No  **��������Subcontractor Labor Rates�Yes�No   **�No   **��������Material Add-On Factor������Prime�No�No   **�No   **���Subcontractors�No�No   **�No   **��������Subcontract Add-On Factor������Prime�Yes�No   **�No   **���Subcontractors�No�No   **�No   **��������OCONUS Add-On Factor������Prime�No�No   **�No   **���Subcontractors�No�No   **�No   **��������D/TO Level������Prime�No�Yes�Yes���Subcontractors�No   �Yes   �Yes��������

**  Profit/Fee for this category to be applied to individual D/TOs at time of D/TO proposal submittal



The Government answer provided on 11 October in response to a question confirmed our understanding that the Prime will be allowed to include profit as an element of the subcontractor add-on factor that is applied to the T&M type effort for subcontracted labor.  However, the Government’s answer also included the following statement:  “Subcontractor labor rates should include profit.”



Although we agree, this statement contradicts profit allowability with respect to “Subcontractor Labor Rates”.   The Rate Tables provided as Attachment 5 to the RFP allow entry to the “profit” cells only on T&M type effort.  The profit cells in the FP and CR type is RED prohibiting profit entry (IAW Section L, 5.4).  Given this, our understanding is that your Q&A response is unexecutable without modification of the Attachment 5 Rate Table Cells. Do you intend to modify the Rate Tables to allow execution of your response?  When?  



Also included in the 11 October answer, the Government advised that the “Prime’s T&M “subcontract factor” may include profit for T&M”.  The Government did not address whether or not the Subcontractor could include profit within his “subcontract add-on factor”.

 

It seems the subcontractors should also be allowed profit here, or it is a disincentive for them to outsource efforts/subcomponent work, which may be done better/cheaper outside vs. conduct make/buy decisions that keep the work in house to retain earnings. We would think this flexibility would be beneficial to the Government.  Please confirm inclusion of profit for subcontractors “subcontract add-on factor” is compliant with the RFP. 



(ORIGINAL)RESPONSE:  We have not requested “subcontract add-on factors” from subcontractors.



REVISED RESPONSE:  Everything in Section L-903, Paragraph 5.0, Volume II, Cost / Price Volume, applies to Primes and Subs.  That includes the subcontract add-on factor.  At the D/TO level, we will need to ensure that all of the subcontractors rates (labor rates, and Add-on factors) are equal to or less than what is in the contract - labor rates, and add-on factors.



CORRECTION:  FAST RFP QUESTIONS – POSTING 3 – 17 OCT 00:

	

	Question 15. Is deleted, as it is a duplicate to question 18. 



	Question 18: The response should read:



Response:  You are correct – we are not requesting certified cost and pricing data.  We will add clause L-62N (FAR 52.215-20, Alternate IV) (in addition to clause L-62J) by amendment to the solicitation.



NOTE REGARDING SUBMITTAL OF COST DATA:  It is sufficient for subcontractors to submit one copy (written / sealed) and one copy on CD to the Prime Offeror or to the Contracting Officer to support the requirement in Clause L-903 paragraph 5.2.2.  





NEW QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS:



1.  As later clarified by your answer to Question 10. (TT) L-903/2.3, we were allowed to develop our graphics (tables, charts, graphs, and figures) using Arial 10-point.  We spent much time and money structuring and sizing our graphics using arial.



Now the RFP L-903/2.3 says "For tables, charts, graphs, and figures, the text shall be no smaller than 10 point Times New Roman," with no mention or Arial.



Is Arial acceptable?



Response:  Arial is not acceptable.  Please use Times New Roman as set forth in the official, final FAST RFP, clause L-903, paragraph 2.3.  



2.  Reference: Section L-903, paragraph 5.2.5 Sample Task Summary Pages.  Earlier answers to questions indicated that offerors did not need to brief the requirements of this paragraph at their oral presentation.  



Where and/or how do you want us to submit  this information?  In a supplemental to Volume II?  Or as an addendum to Volume I?  Please clarify.



Response:  This can be submitted and titled Sample Task Summary Pages.  Volume II will already be submitted in its entirety at the time the sample task summary pages are submitted.  



3.  Reference:  Section L-903, Information to Offerors and Instructions

for Proposal Preparation, Paragraph 4.1.5



This section implies that the same seven (7) representatives who

participate in the pop quiz will be the same seven (7) representatives who

participate in the oral presentation and Q and A sessions.  Is this correct?

If not, please clarify.



Response:  Yes, this is correct.  The same seven representatives will participate in the Pop Quiz, Oral Presentation, and Q&A; no substitutions will be allowed. 



4.	In both the draft RFP and the final RFP, Section L-903, Paragraph

7.4 states, in part, that "Performance History Matrices identifying active

or completed contracts/negotiated agreements, either Government or

Commercial, within the same division or cost center, shall be submitted.

Five matrices shall be submitted for the Prime Offeror..."  In the questions

submitted on the Draft RFP, on Question 57, the question and related answer

were as follows:





		"57. (PRAG) Ref: L-903, Para 7.3 Performance History Matrix



		Ref states that 5 PHM's will be submitted for each prime.

If the bidding entity is a corporate level entity with 3-5 subordinate

business units will each unit be allowed to submit 5 PHM's or will the prime

be allowed to submit a total of 5 for the entire corporation?



	Answer:  Each subordinate business unit should submit five

performance history matrices"



	Question: Please clarify whether each subordinate business unit/cost

center should submit five Performance History Matrices.



RESPONSE: Yes. Each subordinate business unit should submit five performance history matrices.



5. Reference: Solicitation L-903, Page 80, Paragraph 7.6 and Attachment 10, Performance History Matrix (PHM) and Instructions



In the PHM instructions, it states under "Questionnaire point of contact:" that the name, phone number and e-mail address of the individual filling out the questionnaire shall be provided.  On the PHM form itself, it is listed as "PHM point of contact".  We interpret this to mean provide the prime Contractor POC data for each PHM.  Is this correct? 



RESPONSE:  The PHM Point of contact is the name of the individual filling out the Performance History Matrix. This is the person who will be contacted if questions arise concerning past performance information presented by the offeror on the PHM.



6.  Reference: Solicitation L-903, Page 80, Paragraph 7.6, Attachment 10, Performance History Matrix (PHM) and Attachment 11, Past/Present Performance Questionnaire and Instructions



In Paragraph 7.6, it states that the attached Questionnaire and Cover Letter shall be sent to all points of contact (POCs) listed in the Performance History Matrix.  In some cases, that could result in as many as 16 POCs for one PHM due to multiple D/TO Technical Leads and several hundred Questionnaires for all of our team PHMs



RESPONSE: The requirement is to provide a point of contact for each of the POC categories (PCO, ACO, COTR,etc.) in the PHM. This is the person that is most familiar with the contract you have noted on page 1 of each PHM submitted. 





7.  The following Question (#20) was asked and answered.  The change driven by the answer, however, has not been incorporated into the RFP.  Given the fact that the Past Performance Volume must be submitted in less than 2 weeks, please verify that we may proceed in this manner - based on your direction -even though the RFP has not been modified accordingly.



Question #20:  Currently the Past Performance Volume requires the data to be submitted in individual sections - a section for Top Dollar Value Contracts, a section for Performance History Matrix, etc. Is it acceptable to merge the relevant data by each company? That is the Data for the Prime will be listed together, the data for Subcontractor A will be listed together, the data for Subcontractor B will be listed together, etc.?



Answer:  Sorting by Prime, then by subcontractor, teaming partner, critical 1st tier subcontractor is an acceptable response to the solicitation requirements. When using this method, please make sure the dollar amounts are also sorted in a highest to lowest dollar order for the Prime and each subcontractor.



May the List of Relevant Contracts, PHMs, and Letters still be sorted by

Prime,then by subcontractor, teaming partner, critical 1st tier

subcontractor?



RESPONSE: It is acceptable to submit the requirements of the solicitation by Prime contractor, subcontractor, teaming partner, etc. as the prior response indicates.



8.  The RFP Instruction Sheet for Labor Rate Tables states that "Only the spreadsheets in Tabs 11 and 12 will be attachments to the contract."  



Where will the subcontractors' fully loaded rates (with prime's load) appear in the contract?  



Also, if Tab 13 (OCONUS and Other Adjustment Factors) is not to be a part of the contract, where will the factors therein be implemented?



RESPONSE:  Tabs 11 & 12 are required for every prime and every subcontractor.  Tab 13 will also be included as an attachment for easy verification after contract award.   



There will be no complete attachment of any sub's rates that include the prime's loadings.  Those rates are determined by application of the Add-on Factors, which will be evaluated as part of the overall evaluation of cost information.



We will evaluate the Add-on factors, and they will be included in the final contract as an attachment to assist with verification for task order proposals.



9.  There is a discrepancy between the RFP Section B (page 3) and the Attachment 6 Instructions for Rate Tables.  Section B depicts that the Add-on Factors for Material Handling, subcontract, overtime, crisis pay, and OCONUS will be attached to the resultant contract.  Whereas, Attachment 6 identifies only

Tab 11 & 12 will be attached to resultant contract, which are the summary

rate tables only.  Please clarify which is correct.  



RESPONSE:  Attachment 6 will be corrected to add Tab 13. 



In addition, your answer in Questions and Answers Posting # 3 dated 17

October 2000,  regarding sub-contract add on factors states, "We have not

requested "subcontract add-on factors" from subcontractors."  We cannot find

the specific language in the RFP that supports this statement.  Please

provide guidance.  



RESPONSE:  Everything in 5.0 of Section L applies to Primes and Subs.  That includes the subcontract add-on factor.  At the D/TO level, we will need to ensure that all of the subcontractors rates (labor rates, and Add-on factors) are equal to or less than what is in the contract -labor rates, and add-on factors.



Is it your intent that the entire Tab 13 Add-on Factors for Material

Handling, subcontract, overtime, crisis pay, and OCONUS be submitted only at

for the Prime?  Please provide clarification.  



RESPONSE:  TAB 13 will be attached to the contract.  



In addition, industry normally considers the information presented in the

Add-on factors table company proprietary and competition sensitive as it

represents a single element rate factor.  Can this table be excluded from

the resultant contract as an attachment?  



RESPONSE:  No.  See above response.



If the Tab 13 Add-on Factors, are to be supplied by each team member, can

subcontractors submit their factors as part of their sealed packages  to the

government for evaluation purposes, for the reason stated above?  



RESPONSE:   



TAB 13 will be attached to any resultant contract, but if the contractor considers it proprietary or competition sensitive, attaching it to the contract does not change that.  Contracts can be sanitized to remove info (labor rates, etc) that the contractor considered competition sensitive, prior to release under FOIA.  







Bottom line - yes, it will be attached to the contract, but we may be required to protect it if the contractor considers it proprietary or competition sensitive.  That will only become an issue if a request for copies of the contract under FOIA is received.



10.  Reference L-903, Section 4.4 – Two questions concerning the directions of this paragraph.



a.	The paragraph states “The capabilities matrix requested below should be identical to the capabilities matrix submitted under Subfactor 3.” 



	Two capabilities matrices are requested for this subfactor (4) (one for Addendum 1 and one for Addendum 2).  Does the quoted reference refer to both of these matrices? 

	

	If so, do each of these matrices include the Top 5 companies as stated in subfactor 3 (to include large businesses), or does the matrix in Addendum 1 only show Small Businesses (Top 5), and Addendum 2 only show Small Disadvantaged Businesses (Top 5). 



	If each matrix includes all teammates (as required in subfactor 3), does this mean that the matrices for Addendum 1 and Addendum 2 are exact duplicates of each other? 



Response:  Both matrices under Subfactor 4 should be identical to the matrix submitted under Subfactor 3, with size status and SIC code(s) identified.  



b.	It further states “…with an indication of the size status and accompanying SIC of each type of entity.” Does accompanying SIC mean the SIC code of each participating subcontract team member, or the SIC codes under which each qualifies as a small business? Please clarify the meaning of “SIC of each type of entity.”



Response: Please use the SIC code(s) which applies to the work for which you have selected that team member to perform under FAST. 



11.  XXXX doesn't want the Prime Contractor to have access to proprietary rate information, which is the case if Page 19 is included in the resultant contract awarded to the prime.  How does a subcontractor prevent release of company's proprietary indirect rate information included on Page 19 to the prime contractor when the contract is awarded?

 







Response:  Paragraphs 5.2.4 a.& b. state:”... These factors should incorporate all normal charges (including but not limited to G&A and Cost of Money, etc.).”  Therefore, the factors on page 19 (to be attached to the contract) will be composite factors, consisting of G&A and other indirect rates.  Contractors may choose to include fee/profit in the factors or to bid less than what their normal rates are.  Other Contractors would have no way of knowing how the factors were developed.  The make-up of the different factors would be known only to the individual contractor that developed the factors.



12.  Section L Paragraph 4.4: Small Business / Small Disadvantaged Business Strategy:  The note in this paragraph requests that the "The capabilities matrix requested below should be identical to the capabilities matrix submitted under Subfactor 3...".  In Section L, Paragraph 4.3 on page 72, the RFP requires a Team Structure Matrix under Subfactor 3.  Are these two matrixes the same with different names?  



Also, Section L, Paragraph 4.4.1 on page 73 identifies 2 capabilities

matrixes, one for each addenda, while the Note under Paragraph 4.4 only

identifies one capabilities matrix below.  Does the note requiring

"identical" matrixes apply to both small business addenda, or only the

first addendum?



Response:  Both matrices under Subfactor 4 should be identical to the matrix submitted under Subfactor 3, with size status and SIC code(s) identified.  

 

13.  Is there any way that the Air Force can provide the schedule for

Orals.  We understand that this question has been asked, but we would like to ask it in the light of the early orals starting shortly after the Thanksgiving holiday weekend.  If a company is scheduled on the 29th, their team members who have offices outside the Warner Robins should travel at the end of the Thanksgiving weekend.  This has generally been described as the busiest travel weekend of the year.  Early visibility on this will allow us to make necessary travel arrangements.



Response:  To maintain a level playing field, each offeror will be contacted one week prior to the Offeror's scheduled presentation date. 








